02-14	4-2001 Page 1 of
FORM PTO-1595 RE (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	EET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔⊽ ⊽ 1016	13896 <u>DOCKET NO. DAE-002</u> V V
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): $\gamma, \beta, 0$	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Telestra Corporation Limited U Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial Research Organisation	Name: COMMONWEALTH SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH ORGANISATION
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Ves  No	
3. Nature of conveyance	Address: Limestone Avenue, Campbell, Australian Capital Territory 2612, Australia
☑ Deed of Assignment □ Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🖵 Yes 🛛 No
□ Other	
Execution Date: October 18, 2000	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, t	he execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) United States Patent No. 5,809,161
Additional numbers att	ached? □ Yes ⊠ No
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Anthony A. Laurentano, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Internal Address: Lahive & Cockfield, LLP	⊠ Enclosed
······································	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 28 State Street	8. Deposit account number:
	12-0080
City: Boston State: MA ZIP: 02109	
	E THIS SPACE
<ol> <li>Statement and signature.</li> <li>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informative original document.</li> </ol>	tion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of
Anthony A. Laurentano, Reg. No. 38,220 Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cov	Signature OI 31/01 Signature Date
/	6
Mail documents to be recorded wi Commissioner of Patents ar	th required cover sheet information to: Ind Trademarks, Box Assignments

I

**Commercial in Confidence** 

Dated 18th October

2000

#### **DEED OF ASSIGNMENT**

TELSTRA CORPORATION LIMITED

#### AND

#### COMMONWEALTH SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH ORGANISATION

AND

#### COMMONWEALTH SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH ORGANISATION

#### Mallesons Stephen Jaques Solicitors

.

28th Floor Rialto Building 525 Collins Street Melbourne Vic 3000 Telephone (61 3) 9643 4000 Facsimile (61 2) 9643 5999

> Ref: KAU MEL\_CORP/0355973.01

**Commercial in Confidence** 

#### DEED OF ASSIGNMENT 2000 October 18 Date: Parties: TELSTRA CORPORATION LIMITED ACN 051 775 556, of 242 Exhibition Street, Melbourne, Victoria 3000, Australia ("Telstra") AND COMMONWEALTH SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL **RESEARCH ORGANISATION** of Limestone Avenue, Campbell, Australian Capital Territory 2612, Australia ("CSIRO") And: COMMONWEALTH SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL **RESEARCH ORGANISATION** of Limestone Avenue, Campbell, Australian Capital Territory 2612, Australia ("Assignee") **Recitals:** Α. Telstra and CSIRO are the joint owner of patents and applications listed in the Schedule below ("Patents") and are the joint owners of inventions which are the subject of the Patents ("Inventions"). B. Telstra and CSIRO are desirous of assigning to the assignee and the assignee is desirous of acquiring from Telstra and CSIRO all their rights, title and interest in the Inventions in the Patents.

### **Operative provisions:**

2

1 Telstra and CSIRO hereby assign to the assignee absolutely all their rights, title and interest in the Inventions and in the Patents, including but not limited to the right, either now existing or at any time in the future, to make application for and obtain patents or any other form of legal protection anywhere in respect of the Inventions, specifically including the right to file applications for patents, and claim priority, based on any of the Patents.

- The assignee is responsible for and indemnifies Telstra and CSIRO jointly and severally in respect of all:
  - (a) costs and expenses associated with the registration by the assignee as a registered owner of the Patents; and
  - (b) all taxes (including, without limitation, stamp duty) in connection with this deed or the transaction effected by it.
- 3 This Deed takes effect under, is governed by, and shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Victoria, Australia.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF** the parties have executed this Deed on the day and year first hereinbefore written.

# Execution page

EXECUTED AS A DEED, SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED for and on	) )	
behalf of TELSTRA CORPORATION	)	
LIMITED ACN 051 775 556, by its	)	
attorney in the presence of:	)	
	)	
	)	
Signature of witness	)	
ANNA KAPLAN	)	
Name of witness (block letters)	)	MAI «
13/231-012ARETH ST SYDNEY	)	
Address of witness	)	Name (printed): MIKE FUSTER Position held: CHIEF OF BUSINESSALES
SOLICITOR		Position held: CHIEF OF BUSINESSITUES
Occupation of witness		
EXECUTED AS A DEED for and on	)	
behalf of COMMONWEALTH	)	
SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL	)	
<b>RESEARCH ORGANISATION</b> by its	)	
duly authorised officer in the presence of:	)	
	)	
	)	
Signature of witness	)	
	)	
	)	
Name of witness (block letters)	)	
	)	
	) '	
Address of witness	)	Name (printed):
		Position held:
Occupation of witness		

MEL\_CORP/0355973.01

Page 3

## Execution page

.

<b>EXECUTED AS A DEED, SIGNED,</b> <b>SEALED AND DELIVERED</b> for and on behalf of <b>TELSTRA CORPORATION</b> <b>LIMITED</b> ACN 051 775 556, by its duly authorised officer in the presence of:	) ) ) )
Signature of witness	) ) ) ) )
Name of witness (block letters)	) ) )
Address of witness	) Name (printed): Position held:
Occupation of witness	、 、
EXECUTED AS A DEED for and on behalf of COMMONWEALTH SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL	) ) )
<b>RESEARCH ORGANISATION</b> by its duly authorised officer in the presence of:	) ) )
Signature of witness	) )
Rein Thomas Name of witness (block letters)	) ) )
PRIVATE BAC 33 CLATTON 3169 Address of witness	) ) IRSare ) Name (printed): IAN SARE
CONTRACTS + 1P MANACER Occupation of witness	Position held: CHIEF OF DIVISION

MEL\_CORP/0355973.01

Page 3

## Schedule

- 1 Australian Patent No. 671106
- 2 Canadian Patent Application No. 2132515
- 3 European Patent Application No. 93906382.2
- 4 Japanese Patent Application No. 516114/93
- 5 New Zealand Patent No. 249799
- 6 New Zealand Patent No. 299442
- 7 United States Patent No. 5,809,161

MEL\_CORP/0355973.01

### PATENT REEL: 011497 FRAME: 0691

### **RECORDED: 02/05/2001**